

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL

de.

 \overline{a}_{i}

ACTS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

FOURTEENTH LEGISLATURE,

At its Session, held in January, 1834.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA : I. BERRY & CO. PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1834.

STAGE COMPANY.

Be it further enacted, That the said Trustees SECT. 4. shall have power, from time to time, to elect such officers Mayelect neces-sary officers, &c. of the Academy as may be necessary and to fix the tenure of their offices-to fill all vacancies by electing such persons for trustees as they shall consider suitable, said trustees to hold their offices for the term of three years, unless sooner removed by reason of unfitness, and no trustee shall Two thirds of be removed from office, except by a vote of two thirds of the board necthe members of their board-to determine the times and Trustee. places of their meetings, the manner of calling them, to prescribe the powers and duties of their several officers, to appoint preceptors of the said Academy and to fix the tenure of their offices; and to make rules and orders with reasonable penalties for the good government of said Academy, not repugnant to the laws of the State.

SECT. 5. Be it further enacted, That the number of said Number of Trustees shall not, at one time, be more than fifteen nor Trustees. less than nine, any six of whom shall constitute a quorum for transacting business.

SECT. 6. Be it further enacted, That David McGregor. be, and he is hereby authorized to appoint the time and First meeting, place for holding the first meeting of said Trustees, and to how appointed. give them personal notice thereof in writing, three days at least prior to said meeting.

SECT. 7. Be it further enacted, That the powers granted Powers grantby this Act may be enlarged, restrained or repealed at the nulled at the pleasure of the Legislature.

CHAPTER 408.

AN ACT to incorporate the Bangor and Dexter Stage Company.

Approved February 1, 1834.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature asvembled, That Stevens Davis, Isaac Hodsdon, Advardis Shaw, John Walker, Lysander Cutler, George W. Names of per-Sawyer, Asa Tibbets, John B. Hill, Elijah Skinner and rated.

pleasure of the Legislature.

610

Corporate name.

ital stock.

First meeting-

how called.

&c.

NEGUEMKEAG MILL DAM COMPANY.

Calvin Copeland, their associates, successors and assigns be, and hereby are incorporated into a company by the name of the Bangor and Dexter Stage Company, for the purpose of establishing and continuing a line of Stages from Bangor to Dexter, with power to prosecute, and defend Powers, privi-leges, liabilities, suits at law; to have a common seal, make by laws for the management of the company, not inconsistent with the laws of the State: take and hold any real and personal estate, to an amount not exceeding Twenty Thousand Amount of can-Dollars at any one time, and generally to have, exercise and enjoy all the privileges, rights and powers, usually granted to similar corporations: and the said Stevens Davis may convene the first meeting of said corporation, first giving to his associates such notice as he may think suitahle

CHAPTER 409.

AN ACT to incorporate the Neguemkeag Mill Dam Company.

Approved February 1, 1834.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Repre-Sect. 1. sentatives, in Legislature assembled, That Thomas Carleton, Jacob Southwick, William Pruden, Abiel Getchell, Ebenezer Fry, George Carleton, Caleb Nichols, Nathaniel Doe, Goodloe H. Getchell, Alexander P. Baxter, Moses Purrington, William Redington and Daniel Marshall, with their associates, successors and assigns, be and they hereby are created a body corporate, by the name of the Neguemkeag Mill Dam Company, with power by that name to prosecute and defend suits at law and equity, to have and use a common seal, make any by-laws for the management of their affairs, not repugnant to the laws of the State, have and hold estate, real, personal and mixed, to such an amount as may be necessary for the profitable conducting of their affairs not exceeding One Hundred Thousand Dollars, and have und exercise all the rights and privileges of a corporation.

Names of persons| incorporated.

Corporate name.

Powers, privileges, liabil-ities, &c.

Amount of capital stock.